

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
CRP NO: 869 OF 2026

Between:

1. Chor Vijayalaxmi, W/o. Bapu.
2. Chor Ravi, S/o. Bapu Rao.
3. Athmakuri Padma, W/o. Pochanna.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendants No. 1 to 3

AND

1. Vimla, W/o. Shankar Mawalkar, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Retired Employee, R/o. Vidyanagar Ward, Trisharan Budh Vihar, Ramabai Chowk, Ballarpur, Tah. Ballarpur, Chandrapur District, Mharasthra State.

Respondent /Respondent /Plaintiff

2. Suryaprakash Ravi, S/o. Jagadish Rao, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Driver.
3. Jyotsna Sathish Yennam, Aged about 48 years, Occ. House Maker.
4. Renuka Sathish Gidla, Aged about 46 years, Occ. House Maker.
5. Sujatha Ajay Sarda, Aged about 41 years, Occ. House Maker.
6. Manjula Venkatpayya Madla, Aged about 44 years, Occ. House Maker, (Respondents No. 2 to 6 are R/o. H.No.3-577, Near Hanuman Temple, Bazarwadi, Asifabad, Asifabad District.)
7. Vishwanath Bheem Rao Pendur, aged about 42 years, Occ:Business, R/o H.No.7-118, Bheemapur, Gudihthnoor Mandal, Adilabad District.

(Respondents No. 2 to 7 are not necessary parties to this C.R.P)

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order Dt. 30/06/2025 in I.A. No. 220 of 2024 In O.S. No. 42 of 2022 On The File Of Prl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, At Asifabad.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 42 of 2022 passed by the Junior Civil Judge, at Asifabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 869 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 20.09.2024, 25.10.2024 & 25.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S Rudresh Deshpande Advocate for the Petitioner(s), Advocate for the Respondent(s), and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request, post on 24.06.2026.

Interim order extended until further orders.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge, at Asifabad.
2. One CC to SRI. RUDRESH DESHPANDE Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

Post on 24.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.869 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

